# NOTICE AND AGENDA OF FAIRVIEW CITY COUNCIL MEETING

7:30 p.m. Tuesday August 28, 2015 Fairview City Building 85 South Street Fairview, Utah 84629

**Notice** is hereby given that Fairview City Council will hold its regular City Council Meeting on the 25th of August 2015, at the Fairview City Building, 85 South State Street, Fairview, Utah, which meeting shall begin at 7:30 p.m. The agenda shall be as follows:

- 1. Call to Order Mayor Jeff Cox
- **2. Invocation/Pledge of Allegiance** City Recorder Jan Anderson
- 3. Approval of Minutes from Previous Meeting(s)
- 4. Public Hearings/Appearances/Communications:
  - a. Donna Seager Approval of Speed Limit Sign on 300 South and Approximately 610 East
  - b. Kathy Hobby Approval to Place Ashes in Above Ground Urn located Next to Bench Memorial
  - c. Marcy Curtis Little Miss Fairview Pageant Discussion of Resignation

### 5. Reports/Action Items – Boards/Committees/Staff/Officers:

- a. Planning Commission
  - 1. Business Approval for Jason Rohbock, Majistics Surplus, 154 North State
  - 2. Business Approval for Cori Halterman, Mountain Massage & Flowers, 185 West 200 North
- b. Approval to have Sanpete County Host City Elections by Mail
- c. Discussion on Requiring Liability/Bond insurance
- d. Power Department
  - 1. Approval to Move Forward on Idaho Power Project
  - 2. UAMPS Margin Amounts/Deficit Request on Placement of Excess
- e. Discussion on Verbiage on Cemetery
- e. Note: Citizens Please Use County Road Addresses for Rural Routes Mailing

#### 6. Introduction and Adoption of Resolutions and Ordinances:

- a. Resolution No. 2015-10R; Amends Resolution 2014R; This Resolution Establishes a Policy for the Use of Fairview City Cell Phone and Personal Cell Phones and the Safe Use of Cell Phones and Other Communication Devices by Employees while Driving. This Resolution also Includes a Cellular Phone Policy Allowance to Be Included in the Fairview Personnel and Policies and Procedures Handbook Approved January 21, 2003
- b. Resolution No. 2015-11R; Amends Current Fairview City Power Service Installation Specifications Policy. This Resolution Places the Responsibility on the Fairview City Electrical Department in Providing Service to the Meter Base

#### 7. Council Reports:

- a. Mayor Jeff Cox General City Business Update
- b. Kenny Cox
- c. Cliff Wheeler
- d. Casey Anderson
- e. Bawb Nielsen
- f. Cody Church
- 8. Approval of Vouchers
- 9. Executive Session for Personnel Issue
- 10. Adjournment

## Dated and Posted this 21st Day of August 2015

By	7	
٠	Jan Anderson, City Recorder	

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify Jan Anderson, City Recorder at 435-427-3858 at least 24 hours before the meeting.